$60,075,322 and total operating expenses of $42,402,574.11  Northern Kentucky District

proposed an adjustment to normalize test-year revenues of $143,652.12  Northern

Kentucky District proposed $4,327,546 in adjustments to test-year expenses.13  The

Commission’s review of Northern Kentucky District's test-year revenues and expenses

are set forth below.

10 KRS 278.030; Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Com. ex rel. Conway, 324 S.W.3d 373, 377 (Ky. 2010).

11 Application, Exhibit K at 3.

12 Application, Exhibit K at 3 and North Kentucky District’s Response to Commission Staff’s Third
Request for Information (Staff’s Third Request) (filed Oct. 3, 2022), Item 2(a), Exhibit 2-1.  Northern
Kentucky District’s test year revenues were $60,075,322 and its adjusted test-year revenues after the
proposed increase were $60,218,974.

13 Application, Exhibit K at 3.

 -4- Case No. 2022-00161

REVENUE REQUIREMENT ADJUSTMENTS

Revenues

 Retail Water Sales.  Northern Kentucky District proposed to increase test-year

retail water sales by $143,652 to normalize sales based on billing determinants as of

Actual

NKWD

Adjustments Proforma

Commission

Adjustments Final

Operating Revenue

Water Sales 58,983,695   143,652   59,127,347   -   59,127,347

Forfeited Discounts 442,082   -   442,082   -   442,082

Rents from Property 383,269   -   383,269   -   383,269

Other Water Revenues 266,276   -   266,276   (22,810)   243,466

Total Operating Revenues 60,075,322   143,652   60,218,974   (22,810)   60,196,164

Operating Expenses

Salaries and Wages 9,688,419 2,109,384   11,797,803   -   11,797,803

Pensions and Benefits 5,762,130 756,343   6,518,473   (549,578)   5,968,895

Purchased Power 2,647,748 -   2,647,748   -   2,647,748

Fuel 126,678 -   126,678   -   126,678

Chemicals 2,819,593 932,324   3,751,917   -   3,751,917

Materials and Supplies 2,051,609 -   2,051,609   -   2,051,609

Contractual Services 4,143,986 434,470   4,578,456   22,373   4,600,829

Equipment Rentals 27,966 -   27,966   -   27,966

Transportation Expenses 628,480 -   628,480   -   628,480

Insurance 675,349 -   675,349   -   675,349

Advertising Expense 10,757 -   10,757   -   10,757

Rate Case Amortization 32,331 -   32,331   (21,861)   10,470

Other 117,920 -   117,920   -   117,920

Bad Debt 382,985 -   382,985   -   382,985

Miscellaneous Expenses 38,281 -   38,281   -   38,281

Total Operating Expenses 29,154,232 4,232,521 33,386,753 (549,065)   32,837,688

-   -

Taxes Other Than Income 811,423 95,025 906,448   906,448

Depreciation Expense 12,436,919 -   12,436,919   -   12,436,919

Total Expenses 42,402,574   4,327,546   46,730,120   (549,065)   46,181,055

Net Income 17,672,748   (4,183,894)   13,488,854   526,255   14,015,109

Other Income 2,081,883   -   2,081,883   -   2,081,883

Income for Debt Service 19,754,631   (4,183,894)   15,570,737   526,255   16,096,992

 -5- Case No. 2022-00161

December 31, 2021.14  The Commission finds this adjustment reasonable and therefore

accepts the adjustment.

 Other Revenues.  As discussed below, the Commission finds Northern Kentucky

District’s adjustments to several non-recurring charges to be reasonable.  These

adjustments result in a decrease in test-year service revenues of $22,810 and will

increase the revenue requirement for base rates by the same amount.

Expenses

Wages and Salaries.  Northern Kentucky District proposed an increase in wages

and salaries of $2,419,627, less $310,243 capitalized, and stated that the increase was